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1 Market environment 

 

 Sharp decrease in crude oil prices (down by 51%, or USD 52/bbl, year on year, and down by 18%, or USD 11/bbl, 

quarter on quarter);  

 Year-on-year growth in gasoline crack, one of the key cracks for the LOTOS ‘model barrel’ (up by approximately 

35%, or USD 6/bbl, year on year, and up by 12%, or USD 2.5/bbl, quarter on quarter);  

 Lower cracks on middle distillates, both year on year and quarter on quarter;  

 Year-on-year appreciation of the US dollar against the złoty at the end of Q3 2015 (up by approximately 15% 

year) and of the average quarterly USD/PLN exchange rate (up by approximately 20%); 

 Grupa LOTOS’s model refining margin (taking into account the Brent/Urals spread) at USD 7.41/bbl (up by 

approximately 6% year-on-year, and down by 8% quarter on quarter).  

 
Brent/Urals prices, natural gas prices (USD/bbl) and the USD/PLN exchange rates 
         

 Q3 2014             Q3 2015 
 
 

 

Source: In-house analysis based on Thomson Reuters and National Bank of Poland data.  

 

Brent crude prices, Brent/Urals spread, gas prices and Grupa LOTOS S.A.’s model refining margin 

USD/bbl Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 
Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

DATED Brent FOB prices
 (1)

 50.44 61.66 102.02 -18.2% -50.6% 

Brent/Urals spread
(1)

 1.41 1.45 1.79 -2.8% -21.2% 

UK NBP natural gas prices 
(2)

 35.71 38.16 39.09 -6.4% -8.7% 

Model refining margin
 (3)

 7.41 8.08 6.97 -8.3% 6.3% 

 
(1)

 and 
(2)

 Source: Thomson Reuters. 
(2)

 For the sake of comparability, the UK NBP natural gas prices have been converted from USD/MWh to USD/boe, using the conversion 
factor of 1.6282 MWh/boe.  
(3)

 In line with the methodology applied by the Company, the model margin was computed based on Thomson Reuters data, which indicate 
a long-term direction of trends in prices based on which the Company conducts its trading activity. In a shorter term, the prices used to 
compute the model margin may differ from those used in the course of trading activity.
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Product cracks(1) 

USD/bbl Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 
Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

Gasoline 22.97 20.48 17.04 12.2% 34.8% 

Naphtha -0.55 0.26 -1.12 - - 

Diesel oil (10 ppm) 16.89 18.96 18.68 -10.9% -9.6% 

Light fuel oil 14.97 16.70 16.30 -10.4% -8.2% 

Aviation fuel 14.54 16.28 18.40 -10.7% -21.0% 

Heavy fuel oil -10.62 -9.26 -12.19 -14.7% 12.9% 

 
(1)

 Product crack margin is calculated as the difference between the price per barrel of a given product (price per tonne reflecting an 
appropriate density factor) and the price of Urals crude (the Brent crude price adjusted for the Brent/Urals spread). 
Source: Thomson Reuters. 

Exchange rates  

USD/PLN Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 
Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

PLN/USD exchange rate at end of period 3.78 3.76 3.30 0.5% 14.5% 

Average PLN/USD exchange rate during quarter 3.77 3.70 3.15 1.9% 19.7% 

Source: In-house analysis based on National Bank of Poland data. 

 

In Q3 2015, the LOTOS Group’s financial performance was mainly affected by: 

 

Feedstock and products: 

 downstream segment: 

- higher gasoline crack and favourable year-on-year change in heavy fuel oil crack supported the profitability of the 

processing of crude types with higher potential for medium and heavy distillate yields at the Company’s refinery 

(with heavy fuel oil accounting for nearly 20% of the LOTOS model barrel), allowed the Company to increase to 

100% the refinery’s capacity utilisation rate to maximise refining margins, and helped generate clean LIFO-based 

EBITDA of approximately PLN 519m, up by approximately 82% year on year,  

- significantly lower prices of all petroleum products on global markets (down by 39% to 56% year on year) eroded 

revenue (down by 25% year on year). 

 upstream segment: 

- year-on-year drop in Brent Dated crude prices by approximately 51% and in natural gas prices by approximately 

9% at the UK National Balancing Point, partly offset by the strengthening of the average quarterly USD/PLN 

exchange rate (up by approximately 20%) reduced clean EBITDA to approximately PLN 91.0m, or by approximately 

14% year on year. 

 

Exchange rates: 

 higher average quarterly USD/PLN exchange rate (up by approximately 20% year on year) alleviated the negative 

effect of lower cracks on middle distillates on the downstream segment’s performance, and partly offset the 

negative effect of low crude oil and gas prices on the upstream segment’s performance;  

 stable USD/PLN exchange rate in Q3 2015 resulted in low foreign exchange gains from operating activities of 

approximately PLN 6.6m.   
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2 Upstream segment  

 

 Launch of initial crude oil production from the B8 field in the Baltic Sea 

 Upstream segment’s operating profit net of non-recurring items at PLN 33m (up by 82% year on year), 

despite the significant decline in crude oil prices (down by 51% year on year) 

 
 
Crude oil and natural gas reserves, production and sales  
 

Crude oil and natural gas reserves (2P in mboe) 
(1)

 Sep 30 2015 Jun 30 2015 Sep 30 2014 

Norway 3.46 4.08 5.44 

Poland 41.11 41.40 40.30 

Lithuania 7.25 7.37 7.76 

Total 51.82 52.85 53.50 

      

Production (boe/d)
 (2)

 Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 
Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

Norway 7,230 7,877 7,426 -8.21% -2.64% 

Poland 3,232 3,206 3,844 0.81% -15.92% 

Lithuania 1,278 1,342 1,446 -4.77% -11.59% 

Total 11,740 12,425 12,716 -5.51% -7.67% 

      
Production (boe) Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 

Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

Norway 621,825 685,348 471,508 -9.27% 31.88% 

Poland 294,070 285,401 353,657 3.04% -16.85% 

Lithuania  117,615 122,104 132,865 -3.68% -11.48% 

Total 1,033,510 1,092,853 958,030 -5.43% 7.88% 

      

Sales of own products (boe) Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 
Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

Norway 601,312 659,592 398,172 -8.84% 51.02% 

Poland 205,648 333,961 294,650 -38.42% -30.21% 

Lithuania  90,740 87,683 122,536 3.49% -25.95% 

Total 897,700 1,081,236 815,358 -16.97% 10.10% 

 
 
(1)

 2P – proved and probable reserves (according to the SPE-PRMS classification). 
(2)

 Production was calculated based only on the days of mechanical availability of the production infrastructure. 
 

 

LOTOS Petrobaltic S.A. (LPB) 

 

In Q3 2015, LPB continued to produce crude oil from the B3 field.  

As part of the B8 field development project, B8 Sp. z o.o. Baltic S.K.A., a special purpose vehicle, launched initial production 

of Rozewie crude using the LOTOS Petrobaltic drilling rig. The production potential of the B8 field has been estimated at 

3.5m tonnes of crude oil. The first oil is expected to be sold in late November 2015.  

LPB in partnership with CalEnergy Resources Poland Sp. z o.o. continued preparations to develop the B4 and B6 gas fields 

(the Baltic Gas Project). Based on positive results of the FEED, work commenced to prepare a detailed engineering design 

of the development project.  
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In the reporting period, drilling work was carried out in the Gaz Południe licence area (34/2001/p) as part of the exploration 

and appraisal work in the Baltic Sea. The drilling results from the B21-3 exploration well are currently being analysed and 

documented. 

LPB in cooperation with PGNiG S.A. continued exploration work in the Górowo Iławeckie and Kamień Pomorski onshore 

licence areas. Interpretation of the Moracz 3D seismic data from the Kamień Pomorski licence area was completed and an 

analysis was delivered on the seismic material, including well and reservoir data, which will serve as a basis for preparing 

the programme and scope of further work on the licence. Interpretation of 2D seismic data from the Górowo Iławeckie 

licence was completed with a view to preparing the programme and scope of further activities in the licence area.  

Due to economic infeasibility of the contemplated method of development of the Sambia E licence (39/2001/p) and a 

negative recommendation as to whether the exploration work should be continued, on September 30th 2015 LPB decided to 

relinquish the Sambia E licence for exploration and appraisal of crude oil and natural gas deposits, effective as of October 

1st 2015. 

 
Licences held by LOTOS Petrobaltic Group companies as at September 30th 2015 

 

 

Source: In-house analysis.  

 

LOTOS Exploration & Production Norge AS (LOTOS Norge) 

 

In Q3 2015, LOTOS Norge, operating in a consortium, continued to produce gas and condensate from the Heimdal fields 

(Atla, Vale, and Skirne).  
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Licence interests held by LOTOS Exploration & Production Norge AS as at September 30th 2015 

 

Source: In-house analysis. 

AB LOTOS Geonafta Group  

 
In Q3 2015, the AB LOTOS Geonafta Group companies continued to produce crude oil from the Girkaliai, Kretinga, 

Nausodis, Genciu, Vezaiciai, Liziai and Ablinga onshore fields.  

 
Licence interests held by the AB LOTOS Geonafta Group as at September 30th 2015 
 

 

Source: In-house analysis. 
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Upstream segment’s operating highlights  

 

PLNm Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 
Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

Revenue 160.4 193.6 198.1 -17.1% -19.0% 

EBIT 15.2 33.5 -46.9 -54.6% - 

Amortisation and depreciation 58.4 69.1 87.8 -15.5% -33.5% 

EBITDA 73.6 102.6 40.9 -28.3% 80.0% 

Clean operating profit  32.6
(1)

 33.5 17.9
(2)

 -2.8% 81.8% 

Clean EBITDA 91.0 102.6 105.7 -11.4% -14.0% 

 
1)
 Operating profit in Q3 2015 net of non-recurring items, i.e. recognition of an impairment loss on the Sambia E assets and impairment on 
Norwegian exploration licenses PL362 and PL035B 

2)
 In Q3 2014: impairment of the B27-1 well in the Baltic Sea, write-off of the Zvaginiai well in Lithuania and impairment of assets related to 
decommissioning of offshore oil extraction facilities in the YME field following remeasurement of the provision for decommissioning 
costs. 
 
 

In Q3 2015, revenue in the upstream segment was down 17.1% quarter on quarter, due mainly to falling crude oil prices. 

The average quarterly price of Brent Dated in Q3 2015 was down 18.2% quarter on quarter. The decline in crude oil prices 

was partly offset by a 1.9% increase in the average quarterly USD/PLN exchange rate. A 17.0% drop in sales volume also 

contributed to lower revenue in Q3 2015 quarter on quarter. A significant decrease (down 50.6% year on year) in crude oil 

prices, partially offset by an increase (up by 19.7% year on year) in the average quarterly USD/PLN exchange rate and 

higher (up by 10.1% year on year) crude oil and natural gas sales volumes, resulted in lower revenue (down by 19.0% year 

on year). 

The upstream segment’s clean operating profit (net of non-recurring items) in Q3 2015 was down 2.8% quarter on quarter 

and up 81.8% year on year. The year-on-year increase in the upstream segment’s operating profit in Q3 2015 resulted from 

the lower cost of depreciation/amortisation charged to the segment’s operating result in Q3 2015, which was mainly due to 

impairment losses on LOTOS Norge’s production assets recognised in Q4 2014. 
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3 Downstream segment 

 

 Clean LIFO-based EBITDA of the downstream segment in Q3 2015 at PLN 519m, up by approximately 82% 

year on year and approximately 2% quarter on quarter; 

 High capacity utilisation of the Grupa LOTOS refinery at 100%; 

 EFRA Project – cornerstone laid for the project; 

 18 new locations added to the LOTOS service station network since the beginning of the year (10 new 

stations added in Q3). 

 

 

Crude slate 
(1)

 

thousand tonnes 
Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 

Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

2,650.6 2,627.6 2,416.5 0.9% 10.0% 

including: 

   
  

 Urals crude  1,979.3 2,217.1 2,375.9 -10.7% -16.7% 

 Rozewie crude  33.2 34.5 28.8 28.6% 15.3% 

 Lithuanian crude 15.9 13.4 11.6 18.7% 37.1% 

Other types of crude 622.2 362.6 0.2 72% 311000.0% 

 

The refinery’s capacity utilisation rate in Q3 2015 was 100.2% (up 8.9pp year on year). With its operations stable, the 

refinery maintained a throughput of 2,650.6 thousand tonnes (up 10% year on year). 

On July 4th 2015, the Company’s internal power stations suffered a power outage lasting several seconds, caused by a 

failure of the Błonia switching station operated by Polskie Sieci Elektroenergetyczne (PSE), to which the refinery is 

connected. To protect the refinery units against pressure surges as part of the Company’s standard safety procedures, 

surplus hydrocarbons were piped to the flare stack. The flare, which burned for a short time, did not result in increased air 

emissions, and given the wind direction and the height of the unit, the flue gas dispersed safely without presenting any threat 

to the safety of people or the environment. The power failure also caused several small fires. The power system was 

securely restored and the units started up. Dispatching of products to customers was undisturbed.  

As part of the EFRA (Efficient Refining) Project, which provides for the construction of a delayed coking unit (DCU) with 

auxiliary infrastructure, on October 9th 2015 LOTOS Asfalt Sp. z o.o. received a notice from the facility agent confirming the 

satisfaction of all conditions precedent for disbursement of funds under the credit facility agreement, for an estimated 

amount of approximately PLN 1,926m, executed between LOTOS Asfalt and a syndicate of financial institutions comprising: 

Bank Gospodarstwa Krajowego (which is to advance financing under the Polish Investments Programme), Bank Millennium 

S.A., Bank Polska Kasa Opieki S.A. (coordinator of the EFRA Project financing), Bank Zachodni WBK S.A., Powszechna 

Kasa Oszczędności Bank Polski S.A., Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń S.A., Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń na Życie 

S.A. and Société Générale, which means that drawdowns under the facility could begin. The agreement provides for a USD-

denominated investment facility (TLF) and a PLN-denominated working capital facility.  

For more details, see Current Report No. 4/2015, Current Report No. 20/2015, Current Report No. 28/2015. 

On July 14th 2015, LOTOS Asfalt and Kinetics Technology S.p.A. of Rome (a subsidiary of the Maire Tecnimont Group) 

signed a lump-sum turnkey contract for engineering, procurement and construction of the EFRA Project’s three main units:  

1. Delayed Coking Unit (DCU),  

2. Hydrogen Generation Unit (HGU) and  

3. Coker Naphtha Hydrotreating Unit (CNHT). 

 

http://inwestor.lotos.pl/1185/p,194,i,831/raporty_i_dane/raporty_biezace/informacja_o_wprowadzeniu_do_obrotu_gieldowego_55000000_akcji_serii_d_grupy_lotos_sa_oraz_wyznaczeniu_ostatniego_dnia_notowania_praw_do_akcji_serii_d_grupy_lotos_sa
http://inwestor.lotos.pl/1185/p,194,i,852/raporty_i_dane/raporty_biezace/zawarcie_umowy_na_finansowanie_projektu_efra
http://inwestor.lotos.pl/1185/p,194,i,861/raporty_i_dane/raporty_biezace/spelnienie_wszystkich_warunkow_zawieszajacych_uruchomienie_kredytu_na_finansowanie_programu_efra_na_podstawie_umowy_kredytowej_podpisanej_przez_lotos_asfalt_sp_z_oo_z_konsorcjum_instytucji_finansowych
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The estimated value of the contract is PLN 1.26bn. Pursuant to the contract, the work is to commence upon fulfilment of 

certain conditions precedent. The contract is scheduled for completion in 2018.  

For more information, see Current Report No. 24/2015.  

On August 21st 2015, LOTOS Asfalt and Oxbow Energy Solutions B.V. of Rotterdam (the “Buyer”) entered into a contract to 

sell coke produced by the DCU unit, to be built under the EFRA Programme. Under the contract, the Buyer agreed to collect 

the entire annual output of the DCU, i.e. approximately 350,000 tonnes of coke.  

The selling price of coke will be determined based on data from the PACE (Pace Petroleum Coke Quarterly) report 

published by Jacobs Consultancy and adjusted depending on the physical and chemical characteristics of the coke 

(according to market standards). The contract was concluded for a period of 10 years from the start of the DCU’s 

commercial operation. 

For more information, see Current Report No. 26/2015. 

On October 21st 2015, Grupa LOTOS S.A. and Kinetics Technology S.p.A. (KT) signed a contract for the construction of a 

Hydrowax Vacuum Distillation Unit (HVDU), which forms part of the EFRA complex. The annual processing capacity of the 

HVDU unit is approximately 800,000 tonnes of feedstock, i.e. hydrowax (residue from the hydrocracking unit). Hydrowax, 

after being separated by distillation, will be fed into other units for further refining, thereby increasing the flexibility of crude 

processing at the LOTOS refinery, as well as the yields and quality of finished products, including base oils. The HVDU unit 

will be constructed in Gdańsk, on the premises of the LOTOS refinery, next to the coking units. The contractor undertook to 

deliver the project by the end of January 2018. Grupa LOTOS estimates its value at approximately EUR 36m, or PLN 150m. 

 

Refining products 

Total output (thousand tonnes) 
(1)

 

Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 
Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

2,756.2 2,798.5 2,671.5 -1.5% 3.2% 

Motor gasolines 355.1 379.7 390.4 -6.5% -9.0% 

Naphtha 138.9 137.4 56.7 1.1% 145.0% 

Diesel oils 1,200.5 1,218.6 1,146.9 -1.5% 4.7% 

Light fuel oils 58.2 37.3 50.0 56.0% 16.4% 

Jet fuel 138.0 146.8 204.3 -6.0% -32.5% 

Heavy products
(2)

 544.2 556.5 478.0 -2.2% 13.8% 

Other
(3)

 321.3 322.2 345.2 -0.3% -6.9% 

 

(1) 
The difference between the volume of crude oil processed and output of products stems from the fact that, apart from crude oil, the 

processing units and units for blending finished products receive streams of biocomponents, enhancing additives and middle distillates 
purchased from third-party suppliers. 
(2)

 Heavy fuel oil and bitumen components. 
(3) 

Other products include fuel and technical gases, sulfur, base oils, xylene fraction, LPG, bunker fuel, extracts, raffinates, and slack wax. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

http://inwestor.lotos.pl/1185/p,194,i,856/raporty_i_dane/raporty_biezace/zawarcie_kontraktu_na_projektowanie_techniczne_dostawy_i_budowe_glownych_instalacji_programu_efra__umowa_znaczaca
http://inwestor.lotos.pl/1185/p,194,i,859/raporty_i_dane/raporty_biezace/zawarcie_umowy_sprzedazy_koksu


    

 

  11  

 

Sales structure 

Refining products, merchandise and materials 
(000’ tonnes)  

Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 
Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

2,744.7 2,824.3 2,575.9 -2.8% 6.6% 

Gasolines 393.9 389.6 406.4 1.1% -3.1% 

Naphtha 138.9 137.4 56.7 1.1% 145.0% 

Diesel oils 1,260.8 1,346.1 1,148.4 -6.3% 9.8% 

Light fuel oils 54.7 38.4 50.9 42.4% 7.5% 

Jet fuel 124.8 152.6 209.5 -18.2% -40.4% 

Heavy products
 (1)

 532.2 540.4 500.7 -1.5% 6.3% 

Other petroleum products
(2)

 239.4 219.8 203.3 8.9% 17.8% 

 
(1)

Heavy fuel oil and bitumen components. 
(2)

 Other products include gas liquids, base oils, lubricants, sulfur, xylene fraction, slack wax, reformate, bunker fuels, plasticizer. 

 

 

Polish petroleum products market and LOTOS Group’s sales in Q3 2015  

Data for the period January–September 2015  

 

In Q3 2015, the consumption of fuels (i.e. diesel oil, gasolines and light fuel oil) in Poland grew by 6.6% year on year. The 

strongest increases were recorded in the consumption of light fuel oil (up 11.2%), followed by the consumption of diesel oil 

(up 7.3%) and the domestic demand for gasolines (up 4.0%). 

Between January and September 2015, overall demand for fuels in Poland grew by 7.0% year on year. Stronger 

consumption (just like in Q3 2015) was recorded in all product categories: light fuel oil (up 9.2%), diesel oil (up 7.8%), and 

gasolines (up 4.5%).  

The LOTOS Group’s share in the Polish fuel market in the period January–September 2015 was 30.8% (31.8% in Q3 2015), 

exceeding the Group’s 2015 strategic target of 30%. The advisability of exceeding the share in the Polish fuel market above 

that target is currently subject to sales optimisation measures to maximise margin. It may oscillate in subsequent periods 

depending on the supply and demand relations on individual micro markets.  

 

Source: Based on data published by the Polish Organisation of Oil Industry and Trade (POPiHN). 

 

Diesel oil 

In the period January–September 2015, the increase in diesel oil consumption brought significant benefits to companies that 

were not associated within the Polish Organisation of Oil Industry and Trade (POPiHN). Some 56% of the domestic 

consumption growth was covered with diesel oil imports by non-POPiHN companies.  

In Q3 2015, growth in imports by non-POPiHN companies accounted for 46% of the increase in domestic consumption of 

diesel oil.  

Higher demand for diesel oil, both in Q3 and Q3 YTD (January-September 2015), was largely attributable to significantly 

lower retail prices (down 14% in Q3 2015 year on year), as well as improved macroeconomic situation in Poland (GDP 

growth and lower unemployment rate). 
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Diesel oil – average monthly crack margin, USD/bbl (July 2014–September 2015) 

  

 Q3 2014  Q3 2015 

 

Source: In-house analysis based on Thomson Reuters data. 

 

In Q3 2015, the LOTOS Group’s diesel oil sales volume grew by 10% year on year. The increased sales volume was 

attributable to both higher domestic sales (up 5%) and higher exports, which grew by more than 50% relative to Q3 2014. 

Higher domestic sales (up 5% year on year) resulted from the continued growth of the retail network and higher sales in the 

wholesale channel.  

The significant growth in diesel oil exports in Q3 2015 resulted from ongoing optimisation of the refinery’s operation with a 

view to maximising the integrated margin. Given the favourable cracks, including cracks on diesel oil, the Group intensified 

its crude oil processing, which led to increased production of diesel oil. Any production volumes in excess of domestic 

demand were sold through export channels. 

In Q3 2015, the LOTOS Group secured a 33.5% share of the diesel oil market in Poland, with a 32.0% share for the period 

January−September 2015. 

  

Heavy fuel oil 

 

In Q3 2015, the average negative heavy fuel oil margin on global markets improved by 13% year on year, i.e. by USD 

1.8/bbl; as a result, the Group’s heavy fuel oil exports in Q3 2015 were up by 10% on Q3 2014. 
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Heavy fuel oil – average monthly crack margin, USD/bbl (July 2014–September 2015)  

 

 Q3 2014  Q3 2015 

 

Source: In-house analysis based on Thomson Reuters data. 

 

Light fuel oil 

In Q3 2015, the growth in light fuel oil consumption (up 11.2% year on year) was chiefly driven by higher sales by 

independent importers not associated within POPIHN.  

In Q3 2015, the LOTOS Group increased its light fuel oil sales (up 7% year on year) in response to the seasonal growth in 

demand from its regular customers. In Q3 2015, the LOTOS Group secured a 35.4% share of the light fuel oil market in 

Poland, with a 34.3% share for the period January−September 2015. 

 

Motor gasoline 

In Q3 2015, demand for gasoline grew by 4.0% year on year. The upward trend prevailing since Q3 2014 has been 

attributable to a substantial fall in retail prices. In the reporting period, the prices dropped by 12% year on year (or PLN 0.65 

per litre).  

In Q3 2015, the LOTOS Group reduced its gasoline sales by 3% year on year. Lower production and, consequently, lower 

sales of gasoline in Q3 2015 were an effect of optimisation measures in response to lower gasoline cracks recorded in 

September 2015.  

In Q3 2015, the LOTOS Group secured a 26.1% share of the gasoline market in Poland, with a 26.5% share for the period 

January−September 2015.  

Motor gasoline – average monthly crack margin, USD/bbl (July 2014–September 2015)  

Q3 2014  Q3 2015 

 

Source: In-house analysis based on Thomson Reuters data. 
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Downstream segment’s operating highlights  

PLNm Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 
Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

Revenue 5,614.4 6,545.6 7,480.5 -14.2% -24.9% 

EBIT -106.5 547.6 92.6 - - 

Amortisation and depreciation 116.3 116.0 114.3 0.3% 1.7% 

EBITDA 9.8 663.6 206.9 -98.5% -95.3% 

LIFO-based EBIT 211.5 487.0 144.9 -56.6% 46.0% 

LIFO-based EBITDA 327.8 603.0 259.2 -45.6% 26.5% 

Clean LIFO-based EBITDA
(1)

 519.0 507.5 285.5 2.3% 81.8% 
 

(1)
 Net of non-recurring items: 

Q3 2015: non-deductible VAT for 2010 and 2011, inventory write-down, foreign exchange gains on operating activities; 
Q2 2015: recognition in cost of other inventory write-downs made in Q 2014, foreign exchange gains on operating activities; 
Q3 2014: foreign exchange losses on operating activities. 

 

The downstream segment’s revenue dropped 24.9% year on year as a result of a decline in the average net selling price. In 

Q3 2015, the average net selling price in the segment was PLN 2,046 per tonne, having decreased 29.5% year on year, 

chiefly on account of lower prices of petroleum products on global markets, partly offset by a higher quarterly average 

USD/PLN exchange rate. The effect of declining prices was partly mitigated by a 6.6% increase in the segment’s sales 

volumes. 

The downstream segment’s revenue decline in Q3 2015 relative to Q2 2015 (down 14.2%) was due both to the lower 

average net selling prices and a 2.8% decrease in sales volumes. In Q3 2015, the average net selling price in the segment 

was down 11.7% on the previous quarter, chiefly on account of lower prices of petroleum products on global markets. 

The downstream segment’s EBIT in Q3 2015 was PLN -106.5m. The segment’s performance in the quarter was negatively 

affected by the decisions of the Tax Audit Office assessing additional tax liabilities of PLN 160.9m from the Parent, which 

reduced the segment’s EBIT for Q3 2015 (see Note 23.1 to the consolidated financial statements for Q1-Q3 2015). 

In Q3 2015, the downstream segment’s EBIT before amortisation/depreciation based on the LIFO method estimate of 

inventories (LIFO-based EBITDA) (accounting for the reversal of PLN -36.9m of theoretical write-downs computed based on 

the LIFO method), net of non-recurring items (clean LIFO-based EBITDA), was PLN 519.0m (up 2.3% quarter on quarter 

and 81.8% year on year). 

 

LOTOS service station network  

 

Number of service stations in the LOTOS network as at September 30th 2015 

Total 
Sep 30 2015 Jun 30 2015 Sep 30 2014 

Q3 2015 -  

Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 -  

Q3 2014 

459 449 432 10 27 

CODO 280 274 266 6 14 

 including: LOTOS OPTIMA 114 111 106 3 8 

DOFO 179 175 166 4 13 

 including: LOTOS OPTIMA 68 64 54 4 14 

 franchise agreements signed  196 185 169 11 27 
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As at the end of September 2015. the LOTOS Group, with its network of 459 service stations, ranked third in Poland in terms 

of the number of stations, surpassing the Shell network (including Shell Self Service) by 34 locations. 18 new service 

stations, including 13 locations in the LOTOS Optima economy segment, have been added to the LOTOS network since the 

beginning of the year. As at the end of September 2015.  

 

Polish retail market as at September 30th 2015  

 

Source: Polish Organisation of Oil Industry and Trade (POPiHN). 

Retail segment’s operating highlights  

PLNm 
Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 

Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

Sales volume (‘000 tonnes) 323.6 312.9 285.9 3.4% 13.2% 

Revenue 1,539.7 1,550.2 1,595.1 -0.7% -3.5% 

EBIT 32.0 10.3 23.3 210.7% 37.3% 

Amortisation and depreciation 16.2 16.7 16.5 -3.0% -1.8% 

EBITDA 48.2 27.0 39.8 78.5% 21.1% 

 

In Q3 2015, the retail segment’s operating profit amounted to PLN 32.0m, up 37.3% year on year and 210.7% quarter on 

quarter, primarily thanks to maximising the margin on operating activities, mainly non-fuel sales. In Q3 2015, the network 

standardisation process was continued to achieve a uniform visual identity of the LOTOS brand, and the Cafe Punkt food 

service offering was being intensively developed. 

 

4 Other business 

Other business − operating highlights 
(1)

 
 

PLNm Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 
Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

Revenue 3.4 4.1 6.4 -17.1% -46.9% 

EBIT -0.5 -0.4 1.2 - - 

Amortisation and depreciation 1.7 1.8 2.2 -5.6% -22.7% 

EBITDA 1.2 1.4 3.4 -14.3% -64.7% 

 
(1) 

Includes: LOTOS Park Technologiczny Sp. z o.o. w likwidacji (in liquidation), Energobaltic Sp. z o.o. and LOTOS Gaz S.A. w likwidacji (in 
liquidation). 
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5 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 

Operating highlights of the LOTOS Group 

PLNm Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 
Q3 2015 /  
Q2 2015 

Q3 2015 /  
Q3 2014 

Revenue 5,710.4 6,641.8 7,549.8 -14.0% -24.4% 

EBIT -93.6 568.7 79.6 - - 

Amortisation and depreciation 176.0 186.5 203.9 -5.6% -13.7% 

EBITDA 82.4 755.2 283.5 -89.1% -70.9% 

LIFO effect 
(1)

 318.0 -60.6 52.3 - 508.0% 

LIFO-based EBIT 224.4 508.1 131.9 -55.8% 70.1% 

Clean LIFO-based EBIT 
(2)

 433.0 412.6 223.0 4.9% 94.2% 

Clean LIFO-based EBITDA
(2)

 609.0 599.1 426.9 1.6% 42.6% 

 

(1)
 LIFO effect = LIFO-based EBIT – EBIT (estimated based on the LIFO (Last In First Out) method of measuring changes in inventories).  

In line with its inventory measurement policies, the LOTOS Group uses the weighted average method to measure change in inventories. 
This method of inventory measurement defers the impact of changes in crude oil prices on the prices of finished goods. Thus, an increase in 
crude oil prices has a positive effect on financial performance, while a decrease adversely affects the performance. Operating results 
accounting for the above inventory measurement method are presented in the table in the EBITDA and EBIT lines. The table also presents 
estimated inventory decreases measured using the LIFO method, as well as LIFO effect, LIFO-based EBIT, clean LIFO-based EBIT and 
clean LIFO-based EBITDA. 
 

(2)
 Net of non-recurring items: 

Q3 2015: non-deductible VAT for 2010 and 2011, inventory write-down, foreign exchange gains on operating activities, impairment loss on 
the Sambia E area and impairment on Norwegian exploration licenses PL362 and PL035B 
Q2 2015: recognition in cost of other inventory write-downs made in Q 2014, foreign exchange gains on operating activities; 
Q3 2014: impairment of the B27-1 well in the Baltic Sea, write-off of the Zvaginiau well in Lithuania and impairment loss on the Yme field 
offshore oil production facility decommissioning asset in connection with remeasurement of the related provision, impairment loss on the 
Yme field, foreign exchange losses on operating activities. 

 

In Q3 2015, the LOTOS Group posted negative EBIT of PLN -93.6m, being the result of the downstream segment’s 

operating loss of PLN -106.5m, the upstream segment’s operating profit of PLN 15.2m, operating loss from other business of 

PLN -0.5m, less PLN 1.8m in consolidation adjustments (mainly margin realised on sales of the Rozewie and Lithuanian 

crudes being adjusted for the margin on crude stocks held by the Group).  

The reported operating profit for Q3 2015 calculated in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards 

based on the weighted average method of inventory measurement applied by the LOTOS Group was PLN 318.0m lower 

than EBIT estimated with the LIFO method of inventory measurement. It should be noted that the level of the LIFO effect in 

Q3 2015 was due to the PLN 6.0m write-down of inventories of merchandise recognised in Q3 2015 and the estimated 

theoretical write-downs computed with the LIFO methodology, of PLN 36.9m. If the LIFO method was applied to inventory 

measurement, the LOTOS Group’s clean EBIT (net of one-off events) would be PLN 433.0m in Q3 2015, PLN 412.6m in Q2 

2015 and PLN 223.0m in Q3 2014. 

In Q3 2015, EBIT before amortisation/depreciation based on the LIFO method estimate of inventories, net of non-recurring 

items and exchange differences related to operating activities, (clean LIFO-based EBITDA) was PLN 609.0m (up 1.6% 

relative to Q2 2015 and 42.6% on Q3 2014). 

In Q3 2015, the LOTOS Group recorded net finance loss of PLN -171.2m, with the main contributors including a PLN -

131.3m negative balance of interest on debt, interest income and commissions, net foreign exchange losses of PLN -89.0m 

and a PLN 53.5m gain on measurement and settlement of hedging transactions. 

Interest expense in Q3 2015 included interest on tax arrears at Grupa LOTOS S.A., of PLN 77.9m (see Note 23.1 to the 

consolidated financial statements for Q1-Q3 2015). 

In Q3 2015, the net effect of measurement and settlement of market risk hedging transactions at the LOTOS Group included 

a PLN 50.9m gain on settlement and measurement of hedges locking in petroleum product prices.  
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Transactions used to hedge petroleum product prices as at September 30th 2015 
 

Period Product/commodity 

Heavy fuel oil Crude oil Light fuel oil 

3.5 PCT Barges FOB 
Rotterdam  

Brent (Dtd) 
Gasoil .1 Cargoes CIF 

NWE / Basis ARA 

Q4 2015 
Volume (mt) 25,929 

 
-209 

Price range (USD/mt) 264.00 - 570.50 
 

596.75 

Q1 2016 
Volume (mt) 1,484 -100,000 

 

Price range (USD/mt) 360 - 483 488.79 - 490.96 
 

Q2 2016 
Volume (mt) 22,299 -149,584 -246 

Price range (USD/mt) 253.75 - 483.00 457.03 - 474.35 479.5 

Q3 2016 
Volume (mt) 42,510 

 -672.0 

Price range (USD/mt) 253.75 - 489.50 
 

479.5 

Q4 2016 
Volume (mt) 20,579 

 -182.0 

Price range (USD/mt) 253.75 - 489.50 
 

479.50 

Q1 2017 
Volume (mt) 1,065 

  

Price range (USD/mt) 368.75 - 488.5 
  

Q2 2017 
Volume (mt) 10,840 

 
-410 

Price range (USD/mt) 360 - 488.50 
 

626.25 

Q3 2017 
Volume (mt) 7,974 

  

Price range (USD/mt) 360 - 488.5 
  

Q4 2017 
Volume (mt) 1,369 

  

Price range (USD/mt) 380.0 
   

Taking advantage of the favourable conditions on the oil markets in 2015, Grupa LOTOS S.A. increased its crude oil stocks 

and concluded relevant transactions hedging the purchase and selling prices of crude oil in order to hedge its profit 

generated by exploiting the structure of the futures market. 

 

Transactions used to hedge foreign exchange risk as at September 30th 2015 

Currency pair Instrument Volume Currency Exchange rate range 

USD/PLN exchange rate Forward -290,803,000 USD 3.6819 – 3.8271 

 

 

Transactions used to hedge interest rate risk as at September 30th 2015 

Instrument Start date End date 
Notional 
amount 

Currency 
Interest rate 

range 
Reference rate 

IRS 
from Jul 15 2011 from Jan 15 2018 

270,000,000 USD 1.52% - 4.045% 
3M LIBOR - 6M 

LIBOR to Jan 15 2015 to Jan 15 2019 
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Futures used to hedge the risk related to prices of carbon dioxide (CO2) emission allowances as at September 30th 

2015 

Instrument 
Type of 

instrument 
Volume 

(mt) 
Price range 

(EUR/mt) 
Volume 

(mt) 
Price range 

(EUR/mt) 
Volume (mt) 

Price range 
(EUR/mt) 

EUAs Futures 
2016 2017 2018 

1,205,000 6.64 - 7.83 664,000 7.03 -8.29 -125,000 8.14 

 
 
Structure of LOTOS Group’s consolidated result in Q3 2015 
 
 

 

 

 

In Q3 2015, the LOTOS Group posted consolidated net loss of PLN -249.2m. 

The LOTOS Group’s consolidated net profit for the nine months ended September 30th 2015 was PLN 128.0m. 

 

EBIT, profit before tax and net profit/(loss) of the LOTOS Group  

PLNm Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 

EBIT -93.6 568.7 79.6 

Profit/(loss) before tax -264.9 596.2 -94.0 

Net profit/(loss) -249.2 478.6 -35.0 

 
 
  

-229.0 

-93.6 
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-106.5 

-0.5 -1.8 

-0.1 15.7 

57.8 

15.2 
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6 Consolidated statement of financial position  

 
 

Consolidated statement of financial position – assets (PLNm) 

  Sep 30 2015 Dec 31 2014 Change  %  

Total assets 18,847.6 18,947.2 -99.6 -0.5% 

Non-current assets 11,636.3 11,781.9 -145.6 -1.2% 

Property, plant and equipment 9,443.5 9,481.9 -38.4 -0.4% 

Goodwill 46.7 46.7 0.0 0.0% 

Other intangible assets 513.0 557.5 -44.5 -8.0% 

Equity-accounted joint ventures 98.4 99.6 -1.2 -1.2% 

Deferred tax assets 1,417.6 1,488.9 -71.3 -4.8% 

Derivative financial instruments 1.6 0.0 1.6 - 

Other non-current assets  115.5 107.3 8.2 7.6% 

Current assets 7,204.5 7,154.9 49.6 0.7% 

Inventories 3,877.7 3,917.1 -39.4 -1.0% 

Trade receivables  1,445.5 1,406.5 39.0 2.8% 

Current tax assets 67.4 59.6 7.8 13.1% 

Derivative financial instruments 106.3 4.4 101.9 2315.9% 

Other current assets 966.2 1,419.1 -452.9 -31.9% 

Cash and cash equivalents 741.4 348.2 393.2 112.9% 

Assets held for sale 6.8 10.4 -3.6 -34.6% 

 

As at September 30th 2015, total assets of the LOTOS Group stood at PLN 18,847.6m, having decreased by PLN 99.6m in 

the first nine months of 2015. 

Key changes in assets: 

 non-current assets were down by PLN 145.6m, mainly as a result of the decrease in deferred tax assets due to 

lower NOK exchange rate, as well as in property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets, 

 PLN 39.4m decrease in inventories due to lower valuation of inventories held at the end of September 2015 

compared with the valuation of inventories at the end of 2014, mainly as a result of the drop in prices, 

 PLN 39.0m increase in trade receivables, chiefly as a result of a higher sales volume in the downstream segment in 

Q3 2015 when compared with Q4 2014, 

 PLN 101.9m higher gains on valuation of financial derivatives, 

 PLN 452.9m decrease in other current assets and PLN 393.2m increase in cash and cash equivalents, mostly due 

to presentation of a portion of proceeds from the issue of Series D shares under “Cash and cash equivalents” in the 

reporting period. 
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Consolidated statement of financial position – sources of financing (PLNm) 

  Sep 30 2015 Dec 31 2014 Change  %  

Equity and liabilities 18,847.6 18,947.2 -99.6 -0.5% 

Equity 8,181.3 8,258.5 -77.2 -0.9% 

Share capital 184.9 184.9 0.0 0.0% 

Share premium 2,228.3 2,229.6 -1.3 -0.1% 

Cash flow hedging reserve -617.7 -412.5 -205.2 49.7% 

Retained earnings 6,319.0 6,191.0 128.0 2.1% 

Translation differences 66.6 65.3 1.3 2.0% 

Non-controlling interests 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0% 

Non-current liabilities 5,384.8 5,456.7 -71.9 -1.3% 

Borrowings, other debt instruments and finance lease liabilities 4,435.1 4,495.6 -60.5 -1.3% 

Derivative financial instruments 68.3 62.6 5.7 9.1% 

Deferred tax liability  54.5 55.5 -1.0 -1.8% 

Employee benefit obligations 193.8 185.4 8.4 4.5% 

Other provisions and liabilities 633.1 657.6 -24.5 -3.7% 

Current liabilities 5,274.4 5,222.9 51.5 1.0% 

Borrowings, other debt instruments and finance lease liabilities 2,163.1 2,168.1 -5.0 -0.2% 

Derivative financial instruments 74.8 135.9 -61.1 -45.0% 

Trade payables 1,400.0 1,692.8 -292.8 -17.3% 

Current tax payables 12.0 4.7 7.3 155.3% 

Employee benefit obligations 108.3 84.1 24.2 28.8% 

Other provisions and liabilities 1,516.2 1,137.3 378.9 33.3% 

Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale 7.1 9.1 -2.0 -22.0% 

 

The LOTOS Group’s equity as at September 30th 2015 fell by PLN 77.2m, as a result of: 

 PLN 128.0m increase in retained earnings attributable to net profit generated in Q1-Q3 2015, 

 PLN 205.2m foreign exchange losses on measurement of cash flow hedges adjusted for the tax effect and charged 

to reserve capital. 

 

In Q1-Q3 2015, liabilities decreased by PLN 22.4m, chiefly as a result of: 

 PLN 292.8m decrease in trade payables related chiefly to crude oil purchases (mainly at Grupa LOTOS S.A.), 

 PLN 65.5m decrease in interest-bearing borrowings, other debt instruments and finance lease liabilities, mainly as a 

result of further repayments in 2015 of investment credit facilities at the Parent, 

 PLN 378.9m higher other liabilities and provisions, including mainly Grupa LOTOS S.A.’s liabilities to the state 

budget, whose increase was mostly attributable to the new deadline for settling VAT on oil imported through 

pipelines, applicable after the Company’s receipt of an Authorised Economic Operator (AEO) certificate, as well as 

the tax liabilities which arose following the decisions by the Tax Audit Office (see Note 23.1 to the consolidated 

financial statements for Q1-Q3 2015). 
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As at September 30th 2015, the LOTOS Group’s total financial debt was PLN 6,598.2m, down PLN 65.5m on December 

31st 2014. The ratio of financial debt (adjusted for free cash) to equity was 65.0% (up 0.6pp on December 31st 2014). 

Net debt to clean LIFO-based EBITDA for the last 12 months was 2.6 as at September 30th 2015. 

 

7 Consolidated statement of cash flows 

 

Consolidated statement of cash flows  

PLNm Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 

Cash flows from operating activities 564.4 199.9 575.5 

Cash flows from investing activities -134.2 -165.7 -141.6 

Cash flows from financing activities -265.7 -212.1 -253.5 

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held -2.0 4.2 1.5 

Change in net cash 162.5 -173.7 181.9 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  153.1 326.8 -269.6 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  315.6 153.1 -87.7 

 

As at September 30th 2015, the LOTOS Group’s free cash (including current account overdrafts) was PLN 315.6m.  

In Q3 2015, net cash flows from operating activities were positive at PLN 564.4m, primarily due to the decrease in 

inventories and trade receivables following the drop in prices in Q3 2015. They also accounted for the increase in other 

current non-financial liabilities, comprising mainly the tax liabilities which arose following the decisions by the Tax Audit 

Office concerning VAT (see Note 23.1 to the consolidated financial statements for Q1-Q3 2015). 

Negative net cash flows from investing activities (PLN -134.2m) were mainly attributable to purchases of property, plant and 

equipment and other intangible assets, chiefly for the upstream segment, expansion of the service station network, the 

EFRA Project, and construction of the Hydrogen Recovery Unit. 

Net cash flows from financing activities in Q3 2015, of PLN -265.7m, chiefly comprised net repayments of borrowings and 

related outflows on principal and interest payments of PLN -192.8m, and a loss on settlement of financial instruments of  

PLN -31.5m. 

 

8 Supplementary information 

 

Supplementary information provided under the Minister of Finance’s Regulation on current and periodic 

information to be published by issuers of securities and conditions for recognition as equivalent of information 

whose disclosure is required under the laws of a non-member state, dated February 19th 2009. 

 

Pursuant to Par. 87 and Par. 83.1 of the Minister of Finance’s Regulation on current and periodic information to be published 

by issuers of securities and conditions for recognition as equivalent of information whose disclosure is required under the 

laws of a non-member state, dated February 19th 2009, as amended (Dz. U. of 2009, No. 33, item 259, as amended), the 

Parent’s Management Board hereby releases the following information: 
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I. Shareholders holding 5% or more of total voting rights at the General Meeting of Grupa LOTOS S.A. as at this 

report issue date 

 

In accordance with Current Report No. 11/2013 of April 29th 2013, the only shareholder (apart from the State Treasury) 

holding more than 5% of total voting rights at the Company’s General Meeting is ING Otwarty Fundusz Emerytalny. 

ING OFE announced that as at December 31st 2014 it held 8.57% of total voting rights at the Company’s General Meeting, 

however it did not specify the exact number of Grupa LOTOS shares held. 

On January 9th 2015, the District Court of Gdańsk-Północ in Gdańsk, 7th Commercial Division of the National Court 

Register, registered: (i) an increase in the share capital of Grupa LOTOS S.A., from PLN 129,873,362 to PLN 184,873,362, 

through the issue of 55,000,000 Series D ordinary bearer shares with a par value of PLN 1 per share (fully paid-up shares). 

Each share confers the right to one vote at the General Meeting and carries the right to dividend. 

 
Shareholders of Grupa LOTOS S.A. as at the date of the H1 2015 report and for Q3 2015 
 

Shareholders 
(1)

 
Number of shares/voting rights equivalent to par 

value of shares 
Share of total voting rights equivalent to 

percentage of share capital held 

State Treasury 98,329,515 53.19% 

ING OFE
(2)

 11,740,000 6.35% 

Other  74,804,117 40.46% 

Total 184,873,362 100.0% 
 

(1)
Based on information held by the Company as at the Q3 2015 report date, i.e. October 29th 2015.

 
 

(2)
Based on the number of shares registered by ING OFE at the Annual General Meeting of Grupa LOTOS S.A. held on June 30th 2015. 

 

II. Changes in the number of Company shares or rights to Company shares held by the management and 

supervisory staff, in accordance with the information available to the Company 

 

  

As at the date of release of the 
previous interim report 

Acquisition Sale Other 
As at the date of 

release of this interim 
report

(1)
 

Marek Sokołowski 

8,636 - - - 8,636 
Vice-President of the Management 
Board, Chief Operations Officer 

Zbigniew Paszkowicz 

1,000 - - - 1,000 Vice-President of the Management 
Board, Chief Exploration and 
Production Officer 

Total 9,636 
   

9,636 
 

(1) 
Based on representations as at October 23rd 2015, made for the purpose of the Q3 2015 report. 

 

To the best of the Company’s knowledge, other Management Board and Supervisory Board members did not hold any 

Company shares or rights to Company shares as at the date of release of this report. 

  

http://inwestor.lotos.pl/1185/p,194,i,717/raporty_i_dane/raporty_biezace/przekroczenie_5_ogolnej_liczby_glosow_w_spolce_grupa_lotos_sa_przez_ing_otwarty_fundusz_emerytalny
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III. Material court, arbitration or administrative proceedings concerning liabilities or claims with a unit or 

aggregate value equal to or exceeding 10% of the Company’s equity, other risks of Grupa LOTOS S.A. or its 

subsidiaries, and material settlements under court proceedings 

There are no pending court, arbitration or administrative proceedings concerning liabilities or claims with a unit or aggregate 

value for the LOTOS Group companies equal to or exceeding 10% of the Company’s equity. Material court, arbitration or 

administrative proceedings and other risks concerning Grupa LOTOS S.A. or its subsidiaries, and material settlements under 

court proceedings are described in Note 23.1 to the interim financial statements. 

IV. Information on loan sureties or guarantees issued by Grupa LOTOS S.A. or its subsidiaries, or all guarantees 

issued jointly to one entity or its subsidiary, where the aggregate value of such sureties or guarantees 

represents 10% or more of the Company’s equity 

From January 1st to September 30th 2015, Grupa LOTOS S.A. and its subsidiaries issued no loan sureties within the Group 

or guarantees to any other entity or its subsidiary, where the value of the sureties or guarantees in relation to the LOTOS 

Group companies would represent 10% or more of Grupa LOTOS S.A.’s equity. Material contingent liabilities are described 

in Note 23.2 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 

V. Information material for the assessment of the personnel, assets, financial standing and financial result of 

the Group, and their changes, and for the assessment of Grupa LOTOS S.A.’s ability to fulfil its obligations 

 

Apart from the information contained in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements and this Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis, there is no other information material for the assessment of the personnel, assets, financial 

standing and financial result of the Group, and their changes, or for the assessment of the Group’s ability to fulfil its 

obligations. 

VI. Management Board’s position regarding the feasibility of meeting forecasts published earlier for a given year 

in the light of the results presented in this quarterly report in relation to the forecast results 

Grupa LOTOS S.A.’s Management Board did not publish any forecasts concerning the Company’s financial performance in 

2015. 

VII. Factors with a bearing on the Group’s results in the next quarter or in a longer term, according to Grupa 

LOTOS S.A. 

Key factors which, in the Company’s opinion, may affect performance in Q4 2015 include: 

 Macroeconomic environment; in particular, prices of crude oil and petroleum products and the USD/PLN 

exchange rate, which has a bearing on the Group’s financial performance as the prices of crude oil and of 

some products are quoted in the US dollar and Grupa LOTOS S.A. has US dollar-denominated debt, 

 Changes in the supply of and demand for petroleum products in Poland and in Europe; the demand for 

diesel oil is expected to rise in the long run, while the demand for motor gasolines is expected to weaken; 

these trends are reflected in the strategy implemented by the LOTOS Group, 

 Continuation of projects in the downstream segment (EFRA Project) and projects in the upstream segment 

(development of the B8 field),  

 Optimisation measures in the downstream segment to maximise the refining margin of Grupa LOTOS S.A.,  

 Further consolidation of the LOTOS Group’s market position, with special emphasis on the improvement of 

profitability in the retail segment.  
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VIII. Reportable contracts with a value exceeding 10% of equity 

 

 On July 14th 2015, LOTOS Asfalt Sp. z o.o. (LOTOS Asfalt), an entity controlled by Grupa LOTOS S.A., and 

Kinetics Technology S.p.A. of Rome, a subsidiary of the Maire Tecnimont Group, signed a lump-sum 

turnkey contract for engineering, procurement and construction of the EFRA Project’s three main units.  

1. Delayed Coking Unit (DCU),  

2. Hydrogen Generation Unit (HGU) and  

3. Coker Naphtha Hydrotreating Unit (CNHT). 

The contract is deemed significant because its estimated value (over the effective period) is EUR 304m, or 

PLN 1.26bn
(1)

, and thus exceeds 10% of the equity of Grupa LOTOS S.A. After signing the Project financing 

agreement (see Current Report No. 20/2015), the contract represents another key element of the EFRA 

Project, that is construction of a Delayed Coking Unit (DCU) together with ancillary infrastructure at the 

refinery in Gdańsk.  

(1) As translated at the mid rate quoted by the NBP for July 14th 2015. 

For more information, see Current Report No. 24/2015. 

 On August 21st 2015, LOTOS Asfalt and Oxbow Energy Solutions B.V. of Rotterdam ("Oxbow" or the 

"Buyer") entered into a contract to sell coke produced by the Delayed Coking Unit, to be built under the 

EFRA Programme. 

Pursuant to the contract, the Buyer will collect the entire coke output of the DCU.  

The annual coke output is estimated at ca. 350,000 tonnes.  

The selling price of coke will be determined based on data from the PACE (Pace Petroleum Coke Quarterly) 

report published by Jacobs Consultancy and adjusted depending on the physical and chemical 

characteristics of the coke (according to market standards).  

The contract was concluded for a period of 10 years from the start of the DCU’s commercial operation. 

The contract is deemed significant because its estimated value over its term is approximately PLN 1.05bn 

and thus exceeds 10% of the equity of Grupa LOTOS S.A.  
(1)

 As translated at the mid rate quoted by the NBP for August 21st 2015.  

For more information, see Current Report No. 26/2015.  

 Further to Current Report No. 20/2015 of June 30th 2015 and Current Report No. 27/2015 of September 7th 

2015, concerning the execution of a credit facility agreement between LOTOS Asfalt and a syndicate of 

financial institutions, comprising Bank Gospodarstwa Krajowego (which is to advance financing under the 

‘Polish Investments’ programme), Bank Millennium S.A., Bank Polska Kasa Opieki S.A. (the "Facility 

Agent"), Bank Zachodni WBK S.A., Powszechna Kasa Oszczędności Bank Polski S.A., Powszechny Zakład 

Ubezpieczeń S.A., Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń na Życie S.A. and Société Générale for financing of 

the EFRA Programme, the Management Board of Grupa LOTOS S.A. announced that on October 9th 2015 

LOTOS Asfalt Sp. z o.o. received a notice from the Facility Agent confirming the satisfaction of the 

conditions precedent for disbursement of funds under the credit facility agreement, which meant that 

drawdowns under the facility could begin.  

For more information, see Current Report No. 28/2015.  
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